multi-way sensitivity analyses were performed.

The results of one-way sensitivity analysis confir-

med that ITB therapy of spasticity in children

remains more expensive, but still more effective

than standard treatment (Table 3 ) . The value

of ICUR fluctuated within -40,7% (assuming that

the frequency of visits in order to refill the baclo-

fen pump is once per 3 months) up to +26,5%

(assuming higher probability of abandoning the

therapy because of adverse effects or lack of effec-

tiveness of the therapy) , only when 1 year’s time

horizon was considered the ICUR ratio value j um-

ped to 206 793 PLN (growth of 243% compared

to the basic value) . Changes of the remaining para-

meters have a minor influence on the result of

analysis (maximal deviation is 1 9%). In each of the

cases under consideration (except 1 year’s time

horizon) in the sensitivity analysis , the ITB therapy

remained a cost-effective technology. The multi-

way sensitivity analysis demonstrated that the big-

gest changes of the ICUR from the basic value

occurred when the minimal (maximal) utility value

for baclofen pump therapy and simultaneously the

maximal (minimal) utility value for standard thera-

py (changes respectively of +67,5% and -28 ,7%)

are supposed.

Table 3. Results of one-way sensitivity analysis

No. Parameter Notes
ICUR

[PLN/QALY]

1 . Basic value 60 224

2. Increased cost of baclofen test Diagnostic stay longer
than 2 days

61 630

4. Minimal costs of rehabil itation

Based on
questionnaires

64 604

5. Maximal costs of rehabil itation 54 533

6. Minimal costs of focal treatment 63 855

7. Maximal costs of focal treatment 49 843

8. Complications of ITB treatment costs -30% 60 1 03

9. Complications of ITB treatment costs +30% 60 345

1 0. Lack of standard treatment complications 61 323

11 . No botul inum toxin treatment in baclofen pump
treatment patients group

59 11 0

1 2. No botul inum toxin treatment in standard
treatment patients group

71 564

3. Frequency of visits in order to refi l l the pump –
once per 3 months

35 705

1 3. Equal costs of orthopaedic treatment in both
groups

61 986

1 4. Costs of orthopaedic treatment -50% in both
groups

61 1 05

87
A cost-effectiveness analysis of programmable baclofen pump therapy in ch i ldren

wi th spastic cerebral palsy

Discussion
N o other economical analysis estimating profi-

tability of using ITB therapy in spastic cere-

bral palsy in Poland were identified, hence

an external validation was conducted on basis

of analyses performed for other countries , and

so for other health care systems. As a result

of search of economical analyses (databases: Pub-

Med, Cochrane Library, CRD Database, NICE) two

analyses estimating the profitability of baclofen

pump treatment of spasticity in children were